NATIONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Nunber 24251
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL- 24270

Robert W MAllister, Referee
Brot herhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship C erks,

Frei ght Handlers, Express and Station Enpl oyes
PARTI ES TODI SPUTE:

Seaboard Coast Line Ratlroad Company

STATEMENT OF claM: (aimof the SystemcCommittee of the Brotherhood (G1-9513)
that

1. Carrier acted arbitrarily, capriciously, and in a harsh and
di scrimnatory maaner, violating Rul e 15 and ot her rul es of the Agreement, when
on Septenber 8, 1980, it dism ssed from service Truck Qperator H K. Spaul di ng,
and

2, As a consequence, Carrier shall:

A Reinstate H. K. Spaulding to the service, clear his service

record of charges set forth 4m M. J. 0. Parketon's letter of August 8. 1380,
and any reference in connection therewth.

b. Conpensate H X, Spaulding for all time | ost and ot her benefits'
taken from his as a result of Carrier's action.

OPI NI ON oF BOARD: Seacoast Transportation Conpany is a subsidiary of Seaboard
Coest Line Reilroad Company engaged in trucking., The Clalment,
H. K. Spaulding, has been employed by the carrier as a truck operator since June 6,
1965. On July 28, 1980, a Pol k County, Fl ori da, Clreult Court Judge sent enced
C ai mant to ten (10) years probation as a result of his pl ea of "nol o cont endere”
to three counts of possession of a controlled substance amd one count of posession
O drug paraphernalias. On August 1, the Carrier directed (laimant to appear for a
forma) investigation on August 15, 1980, charging hi mw t h violation of Rule 12,
conduct urbecoming an employe, and Section 392. 4 of the Federal Moter carrier Safety
Regulations dealing W th t he use end possession of substances which render an
employe i ncapabl e of safely operating & motor vehicle.

The investigation waghel d on August 28, 1980, and Claimsnt was found
to be in violation of conduct unbeconm ng an employe and, thereby, dismssed from
service. The Organization argues the Carrier has failed to support its actiom
and, in fact, Claimant never pleaded guilty to the charges and was not adj udged
guilty of such charges. The Carrier contends that, while Oainmant was of f
duty at the time of his arrest, the charge of "conduct unbecom ng an enpl oyee"
iswell proven from t he Claimant's admissions at the investigation and his plea of
"nol o contendere”.

Notwithstandingbot h parties contentions over the | egal connotation

of a plea of "nolo contendere", this Board has reviewed the charges as brought by
the Carrier and the record devel oped at the investigation. That transcript



Award Number 24251 Page 2
Docket Number CL-2L270

establishes that the arrest of the Claimant on drug related charges was reported
by the Lakeland, Florida, Ledger, and Claimant admtted he was the subject
described therein. Be also adnitted the police, enpovvered by A search warrant,
found drug paraphernaliain his heme. Regardless of the nature of his plea, the
record clearly shows claimant t0 have been pl aced on ten years probation.

The charge, "conduct mbecomi ng an emplcyee", encompasses many act s
which result indiscredit to the railroad (Carrier) The Board's review of the
transcript and the manner in which the investigation Was conducted fails to
establ i sh grounds which woul d enable us to state Carrier's determnation to dismss
the Caimnt was not supf)orted b}/ substantial evidence. (n the-contrary, we
find the carrier had anple justification to find the Cai mant had engaged in
conduct unbecon ng an employe. The record before us fully supports the Carrier's
action.

FINDINGS: The Third Mision of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
sl the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived or.1 hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are

respectively Carrier and Enpl oyes within the meanfng of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

A WARD

Claimdeni ed.
NATIONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Ordexr of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Board

Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 23rd day of March 1983



